Exhibit 2

ORIGINAL

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this '7‘“\ day of February, 2019, by and
between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") and TETRA
TECH, INC., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 1999 Harrison Street, Suite 500 Oakland,
CA 94612-3599, (hereinafter "Provider"), is made with reference to the following:

RECITALS:

A. On April 16th, 2018, an agreement was entered into by and between City and Tetra
Tech, Inc. (hereinafter "Agreement").

B. City and Provider desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set
forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned paﬁiés as
follows:

L Item No. | TERM of the Agreement is modified to read as follows:

“The term of this First Amendment to Agreement shall commence on the 1* day of
March 2019, and shall terminate on the 1* day of March 2020, unless terminated earlier as set forth
herein.”

2, Item No.2 SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED of'the Agreement is modified to read
as follows:

“Provider agrees to do all necessary work at its own cost and expense, to furnish all
labor, tools, equipment, materials, except as otherwise specified, and to do all necessary work
included in Exhibit Al as requested. The Provider acknowledges that the work plan included in
Exhibit Al is tentative and does not commit the City to request Provider to perform all tasks
included therein.”

3. Item No. 3 COMPENSATION TO PROVIDER of the Agreement is modified to
read as follows:

“By the 7" day of each month, Provider shall submit to the City an invoice for the
total amount of work done the previous month. Pricing and accounting of charges are to be
according to the fee schedule as set forth in Exhibit B1 and incorporated herein by this reference.
Payment will be made in the same manner that claims of a like character are paid by the City, with
checks drawn on the treasury of said City, to be taken from CIP 91402. Extra work must be
approved in writing by the City Manager or his/her designee prior to performance and shall be paid
on a Time and Material basis as set forth in Exhibit B1.

Tetra Tech — First Amendment 1 Version 10-15-15
Soil Sampling and Analysis - CAT RAMP GA\PUBWORKS\CIP91402 CAT (RAMP)\I MANAGEMENT\L.2 CONTRACTS RFP RF(Q\1.2.12 ENVIRON



a. The total compensation for the work under this First Amendment to Agreement is not
to exceed $25,728, which includes a 5% contingency, for a total agreement amount of $72,351.65.

4, Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

Signatures on following page

Tetra Tech — First Amendment 2 Version 10-15-15
Soil Sampling and Analysis - CAT RAMP G:\PUBWORKS\CIP\91402 CAT (RAMP)\l| MANAGEMENT\I.2 CONTRACTS RFP RFQ\1.2.12 ENVIRON



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this modification of Agreement to

be executed on the day and year first above written.

TETRA TECH, INC.
A Delaware Corporation

fos i,
Roger Aligus r’
President, Government Services Group

T

Preston Hopson /
Senior Vice President, General Counsel

and Secretary

Tetra Tech — First Amendment
Soil Sampling and Analysis - CAT RAMP

3

CITY OF ALAMEDA
A Municipal Corporation

David L. Rudat
Interim City Manager

RECOMMENDED FO

Liam Garland
Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
City Attorney

S g

Lisa N. Maxwell
Assistant City Attorney

Version 10-15-15

GAPUBWORKS\CIP\91402 CAT (RAMP)\I MANAGEMENT\1.2 CONTRACTS RFP RFQ\1.2.12 ENVIRON



Exhibit A1

'l't TETRATECH

February 8, 2019

City of Alameda

Public Works Department

950 West Mall Square, Room 110
Alameda, CA 94501

Subject: Proposal for Continued Construction Phase Engineering Remedial Support for the
Cross Alameda Trail, Alameda, CA (CIP No.: 91402)

Tetra Tech is pleased to submit this proposal for continued engineering work prior to and during
remediation at the Cross Alameda Trail property located between Webster Street and Main Street, along
the south side of Ralph Appezzato Memorial Parkway (hereinafter referred to as the site), in Alameda,
California. Under contract to the City of Alameda, Department of Public Works (City), Tetra Tech has
done previous engineering construction support work, remedial reports, investigations, a risk
assessment, and a Remedial Action Plan. The scope of work presented as a part of this proposal includes
continued engineering construction support work (analysis of borrow source data and information and
once construction begins, limited oversight of construction activities).

This proposal is being submitted at the request of Mr. Jack Dybas, Architect and Project Manager,
Public Works, for approval under the Tetra Tech agreement for on-call environmental services with the
City of Alameda, dated February 1, 2018.

TASK 1 EVALUATION OF BORROW SOURCE DATA AND INFORMATION

Tetra Tech will continue to assist the City in evaluation of data from others on whether proposed borrow
source material would be suitable for import to the Project. This includes reviewing geotechnical
reports, environmental reports, and other information provided. Tetra Tech will participate in meetings
and discussions with contractors, the City, and regulatory agencies to evaluate the properties of the
borrow material. The results of our evaluations and our professional opinions will be provided in phone
calls and in emails to the City.

TASK 2 REMEDIAL CONSTRUCTION OVERSIGHT

Tetra Tech will provide engineering oversight of construction activities during the remediation portion of
site construction. This will include attendance and participation in site meetings with the City and
construction crews, periodic field documentation of construction remedial activities, and documentation
of compliance with remedial plans and specifications. Preparation of a remediation report of compliance
is scoped and funded under our prior agreement dated February 1, 2018.

Tetra Tech, Inc.
1999 Harrison Street, Suite 500, Qakland, CA 94612-3599
Tel 510.302.6300 Fax 510.433.0830 www.tetratech.com



Exhibit A1

Assumptions (Task 2)

= The duration of construction is 26 weeks. Our oversight activities will be for approximately
10 hours per week for 8 of the 26 weeks.

FEE PROPOSAL

Tetra Tech proposes to provide the services described in this proposal on a Time and Materials/Not to
Exceed (T&M/NTE) basis for a total fee of $25,728. Please note this is a time and materials estimate
and that our invoices will reflect only the necessary effort estimated to complete the desired services.
Our fee estimate is based on the assumptions presented under the Scope of Work for this proposal. A
breakdown of costs by task is provided in Table 1.

Table 1. Breakdown of Proposed Costs

Task Description Cost
| Evaluation of borrow source data and information $13,337

2 | Remedial Construction Oversight $11,166

5 % Contingency $1,225
TOTAL $25,728

Tetra Tech will continue work immediately upon receiving your written notice to proceed. You may
authorize Tetra Tech to proceed by signing a copy of this letter and transmitting it back to Tetra Tech via
facsimile at (510) 433-0830, or by email to serve as a temporary Notice To Proceed while the task order
paperwork is being generated and signed.

Please contact me at (510) 302-6332 if you have any questions or comments. Tetra Tech appreciates the
opportunity to provide environmental support to the City of Alameda.

Sincerely,

TETRA TECH

-

Victor Early, PG, CEG
Project Manager
TETRA TECH



DATE(MM/DDIYYYY)

o ad CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 091302078

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

Holder Identifier : AFGHLMZ2

PRODUCER ﬁg&lycr
Aon Risk Insurance Services West, Inc. PHONE
Los Angeles CA Office (AIC. No. Exyy; (B66) 283-7122 X Noy: (800) 363-0105
707 wilshire Boulevard E-MAIL
Suite 2600 ADDRESS:
Los Angeles CA 90017-0460 USA
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURED INSURER A: Lexington Insurance Company 19437
Tetra Tech, Inc. INSURER B: zurich American Ins Co 16535
%TEhwggggE prive INSURER C: AIG Europe Limited AA1120841
Chicago IL 60606 uUSA INSURER D:

INSURER E:

INSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570073372521 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY FAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested

o TYPE OF INSURANCE gl POLICY NUMBER PADCH i | AR LMITS
B | % | cOMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY GLOI81740600 &U?M?ZUI& 1720191 eacH ocCURRENCE $2,000, 000!
| DAMAGE TO RENTED
I CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) §1,000,000
X | X,C.UCoverage MED EXP (Any one person) $10,000
| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $2,000,000| T
—— w
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERALAGGREGATE $4,000,000| o
POLICY Jpggf Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $4,000, 000 E
OTHER §
B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BAP 1857085-00 10/01/2018(10/01/2019 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $2,000,000 "
{Ea accident) ! -
X ] any auTo BODILY INJURY ( Per person) g
| OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) e
|| auTos onLy AUTOS 2
HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED S;F:?:EQR&Z:SAMAGE 8
|| onwy AUTOS ONLY "é
=]
C | x | umBrELLALIAB x | occur 62785232 10/01/2018{10/01/2019|EAcH OCCURRENCE $10,000,000] ©
|| excessuas | | cLams-vae AGGREGATE $10,000,000
DEDl X IRETENTION $100,000
B | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WC254061600 10/01/2018[10/01/2019] y BER e | oTH-
B | EMPLOYERS'LIABILITY 10/01/2018(10/01/2019
ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE 1L WC185708700 pak 8|10/01/ E.L. EACHACCIDENT £1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMEER EXCLUDED? NIA
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000
'5 ;23?;%?5’,3 “o”:gpggmous balow E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000|—
A | Env Contr Prof 028182375 10/01/2017(10/01/2019|each Claim £5,000,000| ==
prof/Poll Liab Agggregate $5,000,000 =4
SIR applies per policy terps & conditions ﬁ.’.
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) ﬁ
RE: Job Description: Professional services to su?port the Cross Alameda Trail project. The City of Alameda, its City Council, [|Zma
boards, commissions, officials, employees and_volunteers are included as Additional Insured in accordance with the policy
provisions of the General Liability, Automobile Liability and uUmbrella Liability policies as required by written contract.
General Liability policy evidenced herein is Primary and Non-Contributory to other insurance available to an Additional =
Insured, but only in accordance with the policy's provisions as required by written contract. A waiver of subrogation is. E
granted in favor of city of Alameda in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability, Automobile Liability and |[Ts=
workers' Compensation policies as required by written contract. Stop Gap Coverage for the following states: OH, ND, WA, WY. =
o =
o e A =
D =
CERTIFICATE HOLDER Risk M 2 CANCELLATION e}
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE ﬂ‘#
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE #j
p— -~ [ POLICY PROVISIONS. =
s Date =
city of - 2 = - AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE s
fuen: R ikt kilYCity Risk Manager 5
950 w. Mall square, suite 110 e
ATsaeliiGe el s My Dok Frwrancs Forwis Wt S ==
22 nitance Jetrided e S ne
B

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Additional Insured — Automatic — Owners, Lessees Or ZURICH&
Contractors

Policy No. Eff. Date of Pol. Exp. Date of Pal. Eff. Date of End. Producer No. Add’l. Prem Return Prem.
GLO 1817406-00\/ 10/01/2018 10/01/2019 10/01/2018 7527200

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
Named Insured:

Address (including ZIP Code):

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:
Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

A. Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization whom you
are required to add as an additional insured on this policy under a written contract or written agreement. Such person

or organization is an additional insured only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal
and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf,

in the performance of your ongoing operations or "your work" as included in the "products-completed operations
hazard", which is the subject of the written contract or written agreement.

However, the insurance afforded to such additional insured:
1. Only applies to the extent permitted by law; and

2. Will not be broader than that which you are required by the written contract or written agreement to provide for
such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusion applies:
This insurance does not apply to:

non

"Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or failure to
render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services including:

a. The preparing, approving or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys,
field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or

b. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the
supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occurrence" which caused the
"bodily injury" or "property damage", or the offense which caused the "personal and advertising injury”, involved the
rendering of or the failure to render any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services.

U-GL-1175-F CW (04/13)
Page 1 of 2




C. The following is added to Paragraph 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit of Section IV —
Commercial General Liability Conditions:

The additional insured must see to it that:
1. We are notified as soon as practicable of an "occurrence" or offense that may result in a claim;
2. We receive written notice of a claim or "suit" as soon as practicable; and

3. A request for defense and indemnity of the claim or "suit" will promptly be brought against any policy issued by
another insurer under which the additional insured may be an insured in any capacity. This provision does not
apply to insurance on which the additional insured is a Named Insured if the written contract or written agreement
requires that this coverage be primary and non-contributory.

D. For the purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement:

1. The following is added to the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV - Commercial General Liability
Conditions:

/ Primary and Noncontributory insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional
insured provided that:

a. The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and

b. You are required by written contract or written agreement that this insurance be primary and not seek
contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

2. The following paragraph is added to Paragraph 4.b. of the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV — Commercial
General Liability Conditions:

This insurance is excess over:

Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to an additional
insured, in which the additional insured on our policy is also covered as an additional insured on another policy
providing coverage for the same "occurrence", offense, claim or "suit". This provision does not apply to any policy
in which the additional insured is a Named Insured on such other policy and where our policy is required by a
written contract or written agreement to provide coverage to the additional insured on a primary and non-
contributory basis.

E. This endorsement does not apply to an additional insured which has been added to this policy by an endorsement
showing the additional insured in a Schedule of additional insureds, and which endorsement applies specifically to
that identified additional insured.

F. With respect to the insurance afforded to the additional insureds under this endorsement, the following is added to
Section Il — Limits Of Insurance:

The most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the written contract or written agreement referenced in Paragraph A. of this endorsement; or
2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations,

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

U-GL-1175-F CW (04/13)
Page 2 of 2
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



POLICY NUMBER: GLO 1817406-00 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 24040509

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:
ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION THAT REQUIRES YOU TO WAIVE YOUR RIGHTS OF RECOVERY, IN
A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT WITH THE NAMED INSURED THAT IS EXECUTED

PRIOR TO THE ACCIDENT OR LOSS.
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of
Section IV - Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against
the person or organization shown in the Schedule
above because of payments we make for injury or
damage arising out of your ongoing operations or
"your work" done under a contract with that person
or organization and included in the "products-
completed operations hazard". This waiver applies
only to the person or organization shown in the
Schedule above.

CG 24040509 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008 Page 1 of 1
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services | Uniform Forms™



POLICY NUMBER: GLO 1817406-00

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG24171001

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY — RAILROADS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Scheduled Railroad:

ALL CONTRACTS FOR WORK DONE FOR RAILROADS.

Site: ANY JOB SITE

Designated Job

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations

as applicable to this endorsement.)

With respect to operations performed for, or affecting,
a Scheduled Railroad at a Designated Job Site, the
definition of "insured contract" in the Definitions sec-
tion is replaced by the following:

9. "Insured Contract" means:

a. A contract for a lease of premises. However,
that portion of the contract for a lease of
premises that indemnifies any person or or-
ganization for damage by fire to premises
while rented to you or temporarily occupied by
you with permission of the owner is not an
"insured contract”;

A sidetrack agreement;
Any easement or license agreement;

d. An obligation, as required by ordinance, to
indemnify a municipality, except in connection
with work for a municipality;

e. An elevator maintenance agreement;

f. That part of any other contract or agreement
pertaining to your business (including an in-
demnification of a municipality in connection
with work performed for a municipality) under
which you assume the tort liability of another
party to pay for "bodily injury" or "property
damage" to a third person or organization.
Tort liability means a liability that would be
imposed by law in the absence of any contract
or agreement.

o

Paragraph f. does not include that part of any
contract or agreement:

(1) That indemnifies an architect, engineer or
surveyor for injury or damage arising out
of:

(a) Preparing, approving or failing to
prepare or approve maps, shop
drawings, opinions, reports, surveys,
field orders, change orders or draw-
ings and specifications; or

(b) Giving directions or instructions, or
failing to give them, if that is the pri-
mary cause of the injury or damage;

(2) Under which the insured, if an architect,
engineer or surveyor, assumes liability for
an injury or damage arising out of the
insured's rendering or failure to render
professional services, including those
listed in Paragraph (1) above and super-
visory, inspection, architectural or engi-
neering activities.

ob

CG24171001 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2000 Page 1 of 1



Z,

Blanket Notification to Others of Cancellation . ZURICH
or Non-Renewal

Palicy No. Eff. Date of Pol. Exp. Date of Pol. Eff. Date of End. Producer No. Add'l. Prem Return Prem.

GLO 1817406-00 10/01/2018 10/01/2019 10/01/2018 75272000

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

A

If we cancel or non-renew this Coverage Part by written notice to the first Named Insured, we will mail or deliver
notification that such Coverage Part has been cancelled or non-renewed to each person or organization shown in a
list provided to us by the first Named Insured if you are required by written contact or written agreement to provide
such notification. However, such notification will not be mailed or delivered if a conditional notice of renewal has been
sent to the first Named Insured. Such list:

1. Must be provided to us prior to cancellation or non-renewal;

2. Must contain the names and addresses of only the persons or organizations requiring notification that such
Coverage Part has been cancelled or non-renewed; and

3. Must be in an electronic format that is acceptable to us.

Our notification as described in Paragraph A. of this endorsement will be based on the most recent list in our records
as of the date the notice of cancellation or non-renewal is mailed or delivered to the first Named Insured. We will mail
or deliver such notification to each person or organization shown in the list:

1. Within seven days of the effective date of the notice of cancellation, if we cancel for non-payment of premium; or
2. Atleast 30 days prior to the effective date of:

a. Cancellation, if cancelled for any reason other than nonpayment of premium; or

b. Non-renewal, but not including conditional notice of renewal.

Our mailing or delivery of notification described in Paragraphs A. and B. of this endorsement is intended as a courtesy
only. Our failure to provide such mailing or delivery will not:

1. Extend the Coverage Part cancellation or non-renewal date;
2. Negate the cancellation or non-renewal; or
3. Provide any additional insurance that would not have been provided in the absence of this endorsement.

We are not responsible for the accuracy, integrity, timeliness and validity of information contained in the list provided
to us as described in Paragraphs A. and B. of this endorsement.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

- =D A
e AlLAMED
(;\T‘::i? fnaﬁagemef“ ...../\c(

-~

pate

r
a Akil city Risk mManage

Lucreti

U-GL-1521-A CW (10/12)
Page 1 of 1
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



Z,

Blanket Notification to Others of Cancellation ij ZURICH
or Non-Renewal

Policy No. Eff. Date of Pol. Exp. Date of Pol. Eff. Date of End. Producer No. Add'l. Prem Return Prem.

BAP 1857085-00 10-01-2018 10-01-2019 10-01-2018 75272000

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

Commercial Automobile Coverage Part

A.

If we cancel or non-renew this Coverage Part by written notice to the first Named Insured, we will mail or deliver
notification that such Coverage Part has been cancelled or non-renewed to each person or organization shown in a
list provided to us by the first Named Insured if you are required by written contract or written agreement to provide
such notification. However, such notification will not be mailed or delivered if a conditional notice of renewal has been
sent to the first Named Insured. Such list:

1. Must be provided to us prior to cancellation or non-renewal;

2. Must contain the names and addresses of only the persons or organizations requiring notification that such
Coverage Part has been cancelled or non-renewed; and

3. Must be in an electronic format that is acceptable to us.

Our notification as described in Paragraph A. of this endorsement will be based on the most recent list in our records
as of the date the notice of cancellation or non-renewal is mailed or delivered to the first Named Insured. We will mail
or deliver such notification to each person or organization shown in the list:

1. Within seven days of the effective date of the notice of cancellation, if we cancel for non-payment of premium; or
2. Atleast 30 days prior to the effective date of:

a. Cancellation, if cancelled for any reason other than nonpayment of premium; or

b. Non-renewal, but not including conditional notice of renewal.

Our mailing or delivery of notification described in Paragraphs A. and B. of this endorsement is intended as a courtesy
only. Our failure to provide such mailing or delivery will not:

1. Extend the Coverage Part cancellation or non-renewal date;
2. Negate the cancellation or non-renewal; or
3. Provide any additional insurance that would not have been provided in the absence of this endorsement.

We are not responsible for the accuracy, integrity, timeliness and validity of information contained in the list provided
to us as described in Paragraphs A. and B. of this endorsement.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

U-CA-832-A CW (01/13)
Page 1 of 1
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 99 06 43

. %

BLANKET NOTIFICATION TO OTHERS OF CANCELLATION OR NONRENEWAL ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement adds the following to Part Six of the policy.

PART SIX
CONDITIONS

Blanket Notification to Others of Cancellation or Nonrenewal

1. If we cancel or non-renew this policy by written notice to you, we will mail or deliver notification that such policy
has been cancelled or non-renewed to each person or organization shown in a list provided to us by you if you
are required by written contract or written agreement to provide such notification. However, such notification
will not be mailed or delivered if a conditional notice of renewal has been sent to you. Such list:

a. Must be provided to us prior to cancellation or non-renewal;

b. Must contain the names and addresses of only the persons or organizations requiring notification that
such policy has been cancelled or non-renewed; and

c. Must be in an electronic format that is acceptable to us.

2. Our notification as described in Paragraph 1. above will be based on the most recent list in our records as of
the date the notice of cancellation or non-renewal is mailed or delivered to you. We will mail or deliver such
notification to each person or organization shown in the list:

a. Within seven days of the effective date of the notice of cancellation, if we cancel for non-payment of
premium; or

b. Atleast 30 days prior to the effective date of:
(1) Cancellation, if cancelled for any reason other than nonpayment of premium; or
(2) Non-renewal, but not including conditional notice of renewal.

3. Our mailing or delivery of notification described in Paragraphs 1. and 2. above is intended as a courtesy only.
Our failure to provide such mailing or delivery will not:

a. Extend the policy cancellation or non-renewal date;
b. Negate the cancellation or non-renewal; or
c. Provide any additional insurance that would not have been provided in the absence of this endorsement.

4. We are not responsible for the accuracy, integrity, timeliness and validity of information contained in the list
provided to us as described in Paragraphs 1. and 2. above.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.
(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective  10-01-2018 Policy No. WC 2540616-00 Endorsement No.
Insured Premium $

Insurance Company Zurich American Insurance Company - A
ity OF ALAMED
Risk Managem 0\
ars

L

Date

. ager

il City Risk Managd

WC 99 06 43 Lucretia Akl

(Ed. 01-13)  Includes copyright material of the National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc. used with its permission.
® 2012 Copyright National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Page 1 of 1



ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effective 12201 AM  10/01/2017
Forms a part of policy no.: 028182375 % 0 \}ﬂ
AR
Issued to: TETRA TECH, INC., ET AL \\}
By:LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY
ADVICE OF CANCELLATION TO ENTITIES OTHER THAN THE NAMED INSURED LIMITED
TO E-MAIL NOTIFICATION
This policy is amended as follows:
In the event that the Insurer cancels this policy for any reason other than non payment of premium, and

1. The cancellation effective date is prior to this policy's expiration date;

2. The First Named Insured is under an existing contractual obligation to notify a certificate
holder when this policy is canceled (hereinafter, the "Certificate Holder(s)"}); and has
provided to the Insurer, either directly or through its broker of record, the email address of
the contact at such entity,

and the Insurer received this information after the First Named Insured receives notice of

cancellation of this policy and prior to this policy's cancellation effective date, via an electronic

spreadsheet that is acceptable to the Insurer,

the Insurer will provide advice of cancellation (the "Advice") via e-mail to such Certificate Holders.

Proof of the Insurer emailing the Advice, using the information provided by the First Named Insured,
will serve as proof that the Insurer has fully satisfied its obligations under this endorsement.

This endorsement does not affect, in any way, coverage provided under this palicy or the cancellation of
this policy or the effective date thereof, nor shall this endorsement invest any rights in any entity not
insured under this policy.
The following Definitions apply to this endorsement:
1. First Named Insured means the Named Insured shown on the Declarations Page of this
policy.
2. Insurer means the insurance company shown in the header on the Declarations Page of this

policy.

All other terms, conditions and exclusions shall remain the same.

v A\

Page 1of 1



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY

W

WC 99 06 43

BLANKET NOTIFICATION TO OTHERS OF CANCELLATION OR NONRENEWAL ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement adds the following to Part Six of the policy.

PART SIX
CONDITIONS

Blanket Notification to Others of Cancellation or Nonrenewal

1. If we cancel or non-renew this policy by written notice to you, we will mail or deliver notification that such policy
has been cancelled or non-renewed to each person or organization shown in a list provided to us by you if you
are required by written contract or written agreement to provide such notification. However, such natification

will not be mailed or delivered if a conditional notice of renewal has been sent to you. Such list:
a. Must be provided to us prior to cancellation or non-renewal;

b. Must contain the names and addresses of only the persons or organizations requiring notification that

such policy has been cancelled or non-renewed; and

c. Mustbe in an electronic format that is acceptable to us.

2. Our notification as described in Paragraph 1. above will be based on the most recent list in our records as of
the date the notice of cancellation or non-renewal is mailed or delivered to you. We will mail or deliver such

notification to each person or organization shown in the list:

a. Within seven days of the effective date of the notice of cancellation, if we cancel for non-payment of

premium; or

b. Atleast 30 days prior to the effective date of:
(1) Cancellation, if cancelled for any reason other than nonpayment of premium; or
(2) Non-renewal, but not including conditional notice of renewal.

3. Our mailing or delivery of notification described in Paragraphs 1. and 2. above is intended as a courtesy only.

Qur failure to provide such mailing or delivery will not:
a. Extend the policy cancellation or non-renewal date;

b. Negate the cancellation or non-renewal; or

c. Provide any additional insurance that would not have been provided in the absence of this endorsement.

4. We are not responsible for the accuracy, integrity, timeliness and validity of information contained in the list

provided to us as described in Paragraphs 1. and 2. above.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.
(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective  10-01-2018 Policy No. WC 1857087-00 Endorsement No.
Insured Premium $
Insurance Company Zurich American Insurance Company ) PRp— A

City Risk Manager

WC 99 06 43 Lucretia AKil;

(Ed. 01-13)  Includes copyright material of the National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc. used with its permission.

© 2012 Copyright National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Page 1 of 1





